#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NI IMBER DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 19701 Fairchild 7/17/2017-7/26/2017\* FEI NUMBER Irvine, CA 92612-2445 3009436720 (949)608-2900 Fax: (949)608-4417 NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Elliot B. Lander, MD, FACS, Owner STREET ADDRESS California Stem Cell Treatment 72780 Country Club Dr Ste 301 TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED CITY, STATE ZIP CODE, COUNTRY Rancho Mirage, CA 92270-4150 Manufacturer

This document lists observations made by the FDA representative(s) during the inspection of your facility. They are inspectional observations, and do not represent a final Agency determination regarding your compliance. If you have an objection regarding an observation, or have implemented, or plan to implement, corrective action in response to an observation, you may discuss the objection or action with the FDA representative(s) during the inspection or submit this information to FDA at the address above. If you have any questions, please contact FDA at the phone number and address above.

The observations noted in this Form FDA-483 are not an exhaustive listing of objectionable conditions. Under the law, your firm is responsible for conducting internal self-audits to identify and correct any and all violations of the quality system requirements.

## DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED:

#### **OBSERVATION 1**

Procedures designed to prevent microbiological contamination of drug products purporting to be sterile are not established and followed.

Specifically,

Since April 01, 2015, your firm has recovered and deployed approximately (b) (4) batches of autologous stromal vascular fraction (SVF), recovered approximately (b) (4) adipose tissue kits, and deployed approximately (b) (4) (b) (4) SVF product intravenously or through a combination of IV injections, intra-articular, intrathecal spinal injections, intravitreal injection, intramuscular injections, spinal taps, nasal nebulization.

- A. Your firm has failed to validate and document your aseptic manufacturing process through media fill and establish written procedure to prevent microbial contamination of the autologous SVF product. For example,
  - i. The recovered fat in the (b) (4) syringe is opened to the environment several times during processing
  - ii. (b) (4) is added to adipose fat tissue in a (b) (4) syringe. Scrub technicians are trained to add (b) (4) to help

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE  William F Lagud, Investigator  Cynthia Jim, Investigator - Team Biologics	William F Lagud Investigation of the Control of the	7/26/2017
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVA	TIONS	PAGE 1 OF 11 PAGES

	EALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DRUG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPÉCTION
19701 Fairchild	7/17/2017-7/26/2017*
Irvine, CA 92612-2445	FEI NUMBER
(949)608-2900 Fax: (949)608-4417	3009436720
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
Elliot B. Lander, MD, FACS , Owner	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
California Stem Cell Treatment	72780 Country Club Dr Ste 301
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Rancho Mirage, CA 92270-4150	Manufacturer

make mixing of (b) (4) go smoothly; prior to (b) (4) (b) (4)

- B. Your firm failed to validate the (b) (4) sterilization process used to sterilize various reusable stainless steel instruments, syringes, (b) (4) and other (b) (4) instruments.
- C. Manufacturing supplies sterilized in the (b) (4) are opened up to the uncontrolled environment throughout the manufacturing process prior to subsequent deployment.
- D. The processing containers (syringes) used in the manufacture of SVF are opened multiple times, exposing the product to the uncontrolled environment prior to reintroduction into the patient's body, through various methods such as injection via hypodermic needle, intravenous infusion, intra-cerebrovascular infusion, intra-articular injection, and nebulizer.

## **OBSERVATION 2**

Each batch of drug product required to be free of objectionable microorganisms is not tested through appropriate laboratory testing.

Specifically,

A. Your firm has failed to perform sterility testing on approximately batches of autologous SVF product, manufactured from April 01, 2015 to July 17, 2017.

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE  William F Lagud, Investigator  Cynthia Jim, Investigator - Team Biologics	William F Lagud Investigator By William F. Lagud Jr -S Date Signed: 7:28/2017	7/26/2017
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATI	ONS	PAGE 2 OF 11 PAGE

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL	TH AND HUMA G ADMINISTRATIO		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO	NE NUMBER	ADMINISTRATIC	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
19701 Fairch			7/17/2017-7/26/2017* FEI NUMBER	
Irvine, CA 92	0 Fax: (949) 608-4417		3009436720	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			<u> </u>	
	nder, MD, FACS , Owner			
FIRM NAME	ider, MD, FACS , Owner	STREET ADDRESS		
California St	tem Cell Treatment	72780 Cou	untry Club Dr Ste 301	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN		TYPE ESTABLISHMEN	11-0-4 (10)-0, 17 <sup>7</sup> 0-1, 13, 130-141 (10)-050-061 (10)-150-061 (10)-150-061 (10)-150-061 (10)-150-061 (10)-150-061	
Rancho Mirage	e, CA 92270-4150	Manufacturer		
injection (b) (4) (b) (4) tested f	There is no documentation the for either (b) (4) or (b) (4)	ults", for S	ired "SVF will only be (b) (4) (b) (4)  SVF to be mixed with (b) (4)	
OBSERVATION Aseptic process conditions.	ON 3 ssing areas are deficient regardir	ig the syste	em for monitoring enviro	nmental
Specifically,				
no environmei (b) (4)	ntal monitoring is performed duri	ng manufa	cture of SVF, SVF with	(b) (4)
B. There is	s no nonviable particulate monito s no active or passive air monitor s no personnel monitoring			
이 말하다 전에서 얼마나 하나 하나 하나 있는데 그렇게요.	ON 4 each component of a drug produ entity, using specific identity tests		[24일: [1] [2] [2] [2] [2] [2] [2] [2] [2] [2] [2	least one test
Specifically,				
SVF product, y	, 2015, your firm has manufact yet your firm failed to perform ide he manufacturing of the autologo	entity testing	g for the following comp	
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE William F Lagud, Investigato Cynthia Jim, Investigator -		Ogics William F Lague Investigator Stage of Villam F Lague Jr -S Oate Signed: 7/26/2017	DATE ISSUED 7/26/2017

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

PAGE 3 OF 11 PAGES

	F HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES ND DRUG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 19701 Fairchild Irvine, CA 92612-2445 (949)608-2900 Fax: (949)608-4417	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 7/17/2017-7/26/2017* FEI NUMBER 3009436720
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED  Elliot B. Lander, MD, FACS , Owner	L
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
California Stem Cell Treatment	72780 Country Club Dr Ste 301
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Rancho Mirage, CA 92270-4150	Manufacturer .



#### **OBSERVATION 5**

Laboratory controls do not include the establishment of scientifically sound and appropriate specifications, sampling plans and test procedures designed to assure that components and in-process materials conform to appropriate standards of identity, strength, quality and purity.

Specifically,

A. Your firm has not established written acceptance criteria for components or written procedures for sampling, testing or examining each lot of components received and released for use in the manufacture of approximately batches of autologous SVF product manufactured since April 01, 2015. Components received and used to manufacture autologous SVF product include, but are not limited to:



	William F Lagud, Investigator Cynthia Jim, Investigator - Team Biologics	William F Lagud Investigator Signed By: William F. Lagud Jr -S Date Signed: 7/25/2017	7/26/2017
OF THIS PAGE	Cynthia Jim, investigator - Team Biologics		Investigator

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 4 OF 11 PAGES

		CTH AND HUMAN SERVICES IG ADMINISTRATION	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO	NE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTIO	
19701 Fairch		7/17/2017- FEI NUMBER	-7/26/2017*
Irvine, CA 9	0 Fax: (949) 608-4417	3009436720	)
	2300 Pax. (343) 000 4417		
	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED		
Elliot B. La:	nder, MD, FACS , Owner	STREET ADDRESS	
THE RESERVE AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF THE	tem Cell Treatment	72780 Country Club	Dr Sto 301
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN		TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	DI Ste Svi
Rancho Mirag	e, CA 92270-4150	Manufacturer	
matter, was us C. Your fir release (b) (4) product	rm failed to assure that not discolored, and failed to ded within expiry.  rm has not established a writter criteria for the autologous SVF is used to calculate to the release of autologous SVF for the release of autologous SVF	procedure which desproduct. A(b) (4) (b) (4) to establish specification	for autologous SVF
The state of the second of the	duction and control records are not the accomplishment of each	HERMONES (COMPANY) 등 발생님은 아니라	
	not prepared and maintained ba /F product. For example:	tch records for the app	proximately (b) (4) batches of
of each	m failed to identify the specific of batch of autologous SVF producturing include, but are not limit	duct. Components use	
[1] TIDONE THE SOUTH AND ASSESSED.	rm failed to identify the equipn ous SVF product, including, but		ufacture of each batch of Syringes,
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE  William F Lagud, Investigat  Cynthia Jim, Investigator -		William F Lagud Irrestigator Signed Sy. William F, Lagud Jr - S Date Signed: 77202017
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE IN	SPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS	PAGE 5 OF 11 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
19701 Fairch:			SPECTION 017-7/26/2017*	
Irvine, CA 92 (949)608-2900	92612-2445 900 Fax: (949)608-4417		6720	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	***			
Elliot B. Lar	nder, MD, FACS , Owner	STREET ADDRESS		
California St	tem Cell Treatment	72780 Country C	lub Dr Ste 301	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN Rancho Mirage	e, CA 92270-4150	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED  Manufacturer		
(b) (4) C. Your fi	the (b) (4) (b) (4) the (b) (4) (b) (4) and the (b) (4)			
D. Your firm failed to record the start and stop times for the in the manufacturing of each batch of autologous SVF product. For example, (b) (4) of (b) (4) and the mixing and (b) (4) time for SVF mixed with (b) (4) were not documented. Your firm (b) (4) of SVF with (b) (4) for (b) (4) , but procedures required (b) (4) for (b) (4) prior to administration to patients.  E. Your firm failed to identify the personnel performing each significant step in the manufacture of each batch of autologous SVF product, including, but not limited to, the personnel preparing the (b) (4) and the personnel obtaining the (b) (4) (b) (4)				
OBSERVATION 7 Written procedures are lacking which describe in sufficient detail the receipt, identification, storage, handling, sampling, testing, approval and rejection of components.  Specifically,  A. Your firm failed to determine the safety and stability of (b) (4) SVF prior to administration to patients. (b) (4) SVF products shipped from (b) (4) through ambient conditions and through refrigerated conditions were both administered to patients.				
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE  William F Lagud, Investigator -  Cynthia Jim, Investigator -		William F Lagud irruestigator Signed By William F, Lagud Jr -S Date Signed: 7/28/2017	DATE ISSUED 7/26/2017

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 6 OF 11 PAGES

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

		F HEALTH AND HUM ND DRUG ADMINISTRAT		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO	NE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 7/17/2017-7/26/201	7*
Irvine, CA 9			FEI NUMBER	. / "
	00 Fax: (949) 608-4417		3009436720	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU	ID TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
	nder, MD, FACS , Owner			
FIRM NAME	idel, iib, iiieb , emiel	STREET ADDRESS		
California S	cem Cell Treatment	72780 Co	untry Club Dr Ste 3	01
city, state, zip code, coun	TRY e, CA 92270-4150	TYPE ESTABLISHM Manufact		
C. Your fir (b) (4) firm's a	on dating of (b) (c) m lacked written procedures idditional sites located hours m lacked storage and tempe (b) (4)	s for the storage n your firm's fre s away.	eezer and during trans	onitoring of
Specifically, Your firm doe authority to ap	ality control unit.  s not have an established oprove or reject all components	ents, in-process	s materials, labeling,	or procedures or
SVF product.	which could impact the ide	entity, strength,	quality, and purity o	t the autologous
OBSERVATION Employees are Specifically,	ON 9 e not given training in currer	nt good manufa	cturing practices.	
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE William F Lagud, Invest: Cynthia Jim, Investigate		Logics William F Lagud Investigator Signed By: William F. Lagud Signed By: William F. Lagud X	DATE ISSUED 7/26/2017
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL O	DBSERVATIONS	PAGE 7 OF 11 PAGES

	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES G ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
19701 Fairchild	7/17/2017-7/26/2017*
Irvine, CA 92612-2445	FEI NUMBER
(949)608-2900 Fax: (949)608-4417	3009436720
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
Elliot B. Lander, MD, FACS , Owner	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
California Stem Cell Treatment	72780 Country Club Dr Ste 301
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Rancho Mirage, CA 92270-4150	Manufacturer

- A. On 07/20/2017 Investigator Lagud observed the SVF manufacturing process in its entirety for patient [b)(6) Employees who performed the autologous SVF product manufacturing did not appear to be adequately trained in aseptic technique and the proper handling of all components in order to prevent the microbial contamination of the autologous SVF product. During the observation of multiple autologous SVF product manufacturing, I observed deficiencies, including, but not limited to:
  - I. During the above manufacturing process, the employee's gloves were not regularly sanitized or changed as appropriate throughout the autologous SVF product manufacturing process which lasted approximately (b) (4)
  - II. During the above manufacturing process, the procedure room door to the hallway remained open throughout the procedure, and a floor fan was placed just outside the doorway, in the hall, blowing air into the procedure room. During the recovery manufacturing process, the fan was pointed toward the patient and during processing, it was pointed toward the Technologist performing the processing over the processing table.
  - III. On 07/20/2017 Investigator Lagud observed the non-sterile Technologist exit and enter the room repeatedly to obtain supplies for the manufacturing process from the hallway storage area.
- B. Improper documentation was observed on manufacturing records in which information was not legible, error correction did not reveal the original entry, and incomplete documentation.

#### **OBSERVATION 10**

Equipment used in the manufacture, processing, packing or holding of drug products is not of appropriate design to facilitate operations for its intended use.

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE William F Lagud, Investigator Cynthia Jim, Investigator - Team Biologics	William F Lagud Investigation Signed By: William F, Lagud Jr - S Date Signed: 7/20/2017	7/26/2017
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATI	ONS	PAGE 8 OF 11 PAG

	DEPARTMENT OF HEA			
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO		RUG ADMINISTRAT	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
19701 Fairch:			7/17/2017-7/26/2017*	
Irvine, CA 9			3009436720	
(949)608-290	0 Fax: (949)608-4417			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
Elliot B. Lan	nder, MD, FACS , Owner			
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS		
	tem Cell Treatment		ountry Club Dr Ste 301	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN		TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Rancho Mirage	e, CA 92270-4150	Manufact	urer	
A. Your firm has not performed equipment qualification, which includes Installation Qualification (IQ), Operational Qualification (OQ), and Performance Qualification (PQ) for the following equipment used in the manufacture of SVF product: (b) (4) (c) (d) (d) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e				
	subsequently experienced retin nvestigated and not reported to		ent in the left eye. This	event was not
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	William F Lagud, Investiga Cynthia Jim, Investigator		logics  Willem F Lagud Investigator Signed By William F, Lagud Jr - S  Z  Date Signed: 7/26/2017	7/26/2017
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	NSPECTIONAL O	OBSERVATIONS	PAGE 9 OF 11 PAGES

	F HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES ND DRUG ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 19701 Fairchild Irvine, CA 92612-2445 (949)608-2900 Fax: (949)608-4417	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 7/17/2017-7/26/2017* FEI NUMBER 3009436720		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED  Elliot B. Lander, MD, FACS, Owner			
FIRM NAME California Stem Cell Treatment	72780 Country Club Dr Ste 301		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY Rancho Mirage, CA 92270-4150	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED  Manufacturer		

- Serious Adverse Event Report submitted on 05/19/17 to your firm reported that SVF manufactured using the (b) (4) (b) (4) manufacturing procedure was administered to subsequently the patient was hospitalized for confusion and headache. During his hospital course, the patient mobility, gait, and balance declined. This event was not investigated and not reported to FDA.
- iii. Serious Adverse Event Report with event date 08/10/2015 submitted to your firm reported that SVF manufactured using the (b) (4) (b) (4) and (b) (4) manufacturing procedure was deployed to a patient which subsequently reported cartilage deterioration and "severe infection". This event was not investigated and not reported to FDA.
- iv. Serious Adverse Event Report with event date 07/25/2016 submitted to your firm reported that SVF (b) (4) manufactured using the (b) (4) (b) (4), and (b) (4) manufacturing procedure was administered to a patient, bilateral hip injections. A week later, the patient complained of left hip pain and an infection of the hip was found. This event was not investigated and not reported to FDA.
- B. Your firm has failed to establish written procedures for handling complaints in order to determine whether an investigation is needed. There is no system in place to document complaints from affiliates that have purchased equipment and supplies from (b) (4).

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE William F Lagud, Investiga Cynthia Jim, Investigator		William F Lagud irvestigator X Styned By William F, Lagud Jr - S Date Stated: 7,282017	7/26/2017
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE I	NSPECTIONAL OBSERVATION	ONS	PAGE 10 OF 11

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION					
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION				
19701 Fairchild	7/17/2017-7/26/2017*				
Irvine, CA 92612-2445	FEI NUMBER				
(949)608-2900 Fax:(949)608-4417	3009436720				
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED					
Elliot B. Lander, MD, FACS , Owner					
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS				
California Stem Cell Treatment	72780 Country Club Dr Ste 301				
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED				
Rancho Mirage, CA 92270-4150	Manufacturer				

# \*DATES OF INSPECTION

7/17/2017(Mon),7/18/2017(Tue),7/19/2017(Wed),7/20/2017(Thu),7/21/2017(Fri),7/24/2017(Mon),7/25/2017(Tue),7/26/2017(Wed)

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	William F Lagud Investigator Signed By William F. Lagud Jr -S Date Signed: 7/26/2017	DATE ISSUED 7/26/2017



Date: September 14, 2017

Elliot B. Lander, MD, FACS California Stem Cell Treatment 72780 Country Club Dr Ste 301 Rancho Mirage, CA 92270-4150

Subject: System Notification

Dear Elliot B. Lander, MD, FACS,

We are notifying you that due to a technical error related to a software update, the FDA Form 483 you received recently inadvertently included a sentence meant only for medical device firms. That statement says, "Under the law, your firm is responsible for conducting internal self-audits to identify and correct any and all violations of the quality system requirements."

This statement refers to quality system requirements applicable only to medical device establishments, but was inadvertently included on certain Form 483's issued to non-device establishments for a brief period of time. Please note that the statement has no bearing on the inspection observations themselves, which remain applicable as of the date that you were issued the Form FDA 483.

Should you have any questions, please send to <a href="mailto:AskORAIT@fda.hhs.gov">AskORAIT@fda.hhs.gov</a>.

Sincerely,

Lisa Creason

Director, Office of Information Systems Management

Office of Regulatory Affairs

Food and Drug Administration